Novel influenza polymerase PB2 inhibitors for the treatment of
influenza A infection
Hongwang Zhang, Longhu Zhou, Sarah Amichai, Keivan Zandi, Bryan Cox, Raymond
Schinazi, Franck Amblard
Center for AIDS Research, Global Virus Network, Laboratory of Biochemical Pharmacology,
Department of Pediatrics, Emory University School of Medicine, Atlanta, GA 30322, USA
Abstract
Exploration of the chemical space of known influenza polymerase PB2 inhibitor Pimodivir, was

Gao H; Gu W-X; Jackson K; Jacobs DH; Kennedy JM; Ledford B; Liang J-L; Maltais F; Murcko
M; Wang T-S; Wannamaker MW; Bennett HB; Leeman JR; McNeil C; Taylor WP; Memmott C;
Jiang M; Rijnbrand R; Bral C; Germann U; Nezami A; Zhang Y-G; Salituro FG; Bennani YL;
Charifson PS Discovery of a Novel, First-in-Class, Orally Bioavailable Azaindole Inhibitor
(VX-787) of Influenza PB2. J. Med. Chem 2014, 57 (15), 6668–78. [PubMed: 25019388] b)Farmer
LJ; Clark MP; Boyd MJ; Perola E; Jones SM; Tsai A; Jacobs MD;Bandarage UK; Ledeboer MW;
Wang T-S; Deng H-B; Ledford B; Gu W-X; Duffy JP; Bethiel RS; Shannon D; Byrn RA; Leeman
JR; Rijnbrand R; Bennett HB; O’Brien C; Memmott C; Nti-Addae K; Bennani YL; Charifson PS
Discovery of Novel, Orally Bioavailable β‑Amino Acid Azaindole Inhibitors of Influenza PB2.
ACS Med. Chem. Lett 2017, 8, 256–60. [PubMed: 28197322]
9. Palese P; Shaw ML Orthomyxoviridae: The Viruses and Their Replication In Fields Virology: Knipe
DM, Howley PM, Eds.; Lippincott Williams & Wilkins: Philadelphia, PA, 2007; pp 1647–89.
10. Yuan S-F; Wen L; Zhou J. Inhibitors of influenza A virus polymerase. ACS infect. Dis 2018, 4,
218–23. [PubMed: 29355011]
11. Tanoury GJ; Nugent WA; Dvornikovs V; Rose PJ Preparation of pyrimidinylpyrrolopyridine
derivatives for use as influenza viruses replication inhibitors. WO2015073481, 2015, 165pp.
12. Jordan R; Bailey TR; Rippin SR; Dai D-C Preparation of isoindole derivatives for treatment and
prevention of orthopoxvirus infections. WO2008130348, 2008, 82 pp.
13. Nti-Addae KW; Waldo M; O’Neil SA; Van Alsten JG; Macikenas D; Mudunuri P; Shi Y; Ledeboer
MW; Jurkauskas V; Medek A; Jones S; Byrn R; Asmal M; Robertson SM; Tsai W-J Preparation of
pyrimidinylpyrrolopyridine derivatives for use as influenza viruses replication inhibitors.
WO2015073476, 2015, 126pp.
14. 14a-d are commercially available; 14e-f are synthesized by following the chemistry described in :
Janssen PAJ; Lewi PJ; De Jonge MR; Koymans LMH; Daeyaert FFD; Heeres J; Vinkers HM;
Leenders RGG; Vandenput DAL Preparation of purine derivatives for use in pharmaceutical
compositions as HIV replication inhibitors. WO2005028479, 2005, 108pp.
15. Charifson PS; Clark MP; Bandarage UK; Bethiel RS; Boyd MJ; Davies I; Deng H-B; Duffy JP;
Farmer LJ; Gao H; Gu W-X; Kennedy JM; Ledford B; Ledeboer MW; Maltais F; Perola E; Wang
T-S Preparation of pyrrolopyridinylpyrimidinylamine deratives and analogs for use as influenza
viruses replication inhibitors. WO2013019828, 2013, 174pp.
16. Compound 16a: 1H NMR (400MHz, DMSO-d6): δ 12.24 (s, 1H), 8.71 (dd, J = 2.8 Hz, J = 10.0
Hz, 1H), 8.35 (s, 1H), 8.29 (s, 1H), 8.06 (d, J = 5.2 Hz, 1H), 7.39 (d, J = 5.6 Hz, 1H), 6.55 (t, J =
7.2 Hz, 1H), 6.25 (t, J = 7.2 Hz, 1H), 4.84 (m, 1H), 3.10 (brs, 1H), 2.93 (brs, 1H), 2.65 (brs, 1H),
1.81 (m, 1H), 1.61 (m, 1H), 1.34 (m, 1H), 1.17 (m, 1H); 13C NMR (100 MHz, DMSO-d6): δ